ORIGINAL INVESTIGATION
BR-squared: a practical solution to the winner’s curse
in genome-wide scans
Lei Sun • Apostolos Dimitromanolakis • Laura L. Faye • Andrew D. Paterson •
Daryl Waggott • The DCCT/EDIC Research Group • Shelley B. Bull
Received: 5 October 2010 / Accepted: 3 January 2011 / Published online: 19 January 2011
� The Author(s) 2011. This article is published with open access at Springerlink.com
Abstract The detrimental effects of the winner’s curse,

rs1358030; p = 4.66 9 10-9) via regression analysis of
the average log(HbA1c) value on SNPs with additive
genotype coding (Table 2). In total, 841,342 SNPs, geno-
typed by the Illumina 1 M BeadArray assay, that passed a
set of standard quality control criteria (Paterson et al. 2010)
were assessed for association with HbA1c at
a = 5 9 10-8, the genome-wide significance threshold
(Dudbridge and Gusnanto 2008).
The naive estimate of the regression coefficient for
rs1358030 is bCON.naive = 0.045 (SD 0.008, p = 4.66 9
10-9). Based on this estimate, the associated SNP
explains *5% of the total phenotypic variation, and a
successful replication study (a = 0.05, power = 80%)
would require 234 samples with a single HbA1c measure
546 Hum Genet (2011) 129:545–552
123
(sample size calculation). However, estimates obtained
from the independent INTensive treatment group
(nINT = 637) are markedly smaller: bINT = 0.005 (SD
0.0095, p = 0.606), explaining only *0.05% of the
phenotypic variation and requiring *15 K samples ([50-
fold increase) to achieve 80% power at a = 0.05. Note
that for INT, we used only measures collected at the time
of screening for eligibility for the trial to exclude the
treatment effect, so that the sample could be considered
as a replication dataset.
The genome-wide bootstrap method
The key source of the winner’s curse is the double use of
the same data for both SNP detection and effect estimation.
Ideally, an unbiased effect estimate can be obtained when
there are two independent data sets, one for detection and
the other for estimation. A repeated sample-split approach,
such as bootstrap resampling applied in the original data,
can mimic the separate use of detection and estimation
samples and reduce the variance of the result obtained from
Table 1 Naive, replication and bias-reduced genome-wide BR-squared OR estimates of the ten SNPs associated with psoriasis reported in Nair
et al. (2009)
Chr SNP Pos (Mb) MAF Risk allele pa Naive ORb Replication ORc BR-squared ORd SDe Percentage reduction (%)f
6 rs12191877 31.36 0.14 T 5.73E–053 2.78 2.64 2.78 1.08 0.1
5 rs2082412 158.65 0.21 G 7.00E–010 1.56 1.44 1.39 1.07 26.4
5 rs17728338 150.46 0.06 A 1.88E–007 1.72 1.59 1.24 1.04 60.3
5 rs20541 132.02 0.22 G 5.48E–006 1.37 1.27 1.09 1.03 73.1
6 rs610604 138.24 0.32 G 1.71E–005 1.28 1.19 1.04 1.04 83.6
12 rs2066807* 55.02 0.07 C 1.53E–005 1.68 1.34 1.16 1.03 71.1
1 rs2201841 67.47 0.29 G 2.72E–007 1.35 1.13 1.13 1.04 58.6
9 rs1076160 134.8 0.46 T 2.52E–005 1.26 1.09 1.03 1.05 86.6
19 rs12983316 10.98 0.14 G 2.15E–005 1.37 1.09 1.04 1.04 88.8
2 rs397211 113.6 0.32 T 1.04E–003 1.21 1.08 1.00 1.04 100
* We replaced the imputed SNP rs2066808 with the nearby SNP rs2066807 that is in perfect LD (r2 = 1 in Hapmap phase II samples)
a The allelic association p value using the discovery samples (1,357 cases and 1,400 controls) from dbGaP